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current exchange rates) in the richest MS was 14 times larger than in the poorest MS. Today (2017 data) 

this ratio has fallen to ‘only’ 6 times larger. Moreover, the gap is likely to be reduced further as the 

investment ratios remain higher in the NMS11, while it might widen among the EU-15. There is, again, 

little difference between the euro and non-euro area participants among the NMS11. 

The speed of convergence has been falling, especially since the Great Financial Crisis, which led to a 

permanent reduction in investment ratios of almost 2 percentage points of GDP. It is encouraging, 

however, that most of this decline in overall investment was due to a fall in construction activity, rather 

than investment in equipment. Construction investment accounts now for almost exactly the same 

percentage of GD, around 10%, as in the EU15 (AMECO data). This means that during the boom years a 

large part of the capital flows into the NMS11 (and some peripheral euro area countries, such as Ireland, 

Spain and Portugal) had gone into the construction of new houses.  These flows have stopped.   

Investment in equipment has been less affected by the crisis. In the NMS11 it is, at over 9% of GDP, 

much higher than in the EU15 (6.6% of GDP) and ‘only’ 20% lower than during the boom years.      

All this indicates that capital labour ratios are continuing to converge, especially in terms of the 

machines and other productive capital needed to produce industrial goods. In all these variables, we 

find few systematic differences between the euro and the non-euro states among the NMS11. 

The data mentioned so far refer to overall investment, 80-90% of which is usually private and thus not 

directly determined by policy, which can only indirectly affect the key drivers of investment, namely 

growth expectations, financial market conditions and the regulatory framework. The persistence of 

higher private investment rates in the NMSs is not surprising given that their capital-to-labour ratios 

remain much lower, which implies that, ceteris paribus, the marginal productivity of capital should be 

much higher. 

We do not wish to enter into the discussion here about the effectiveness of the Structural Funds (for a 

brief recent survey, see EEAG (2018)). One aspect is clear, however: the net transfers from the EU 

budget allow the NMS11 to have a higher investment ratio without incurring more foreign debt (or 

having to support higher domestic savings ratios). This implies that EU transfer have financed, indirectly, 

at least part of the convergence in capital income ratios observed so far. This resource transfer is 

substantial since many of the NMSs have a ‘net balance’ of about 3-4% of GDP, which should be 

compared to national investment rates of around 20%. 
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Figure 6. Input convergence 

  
Source:  Eurostat [t2020_hr]. Source: Eurostat [t2020_40]. 

  
Source: Eurostat [bop_iip6_q]. Source: Eurostat [edat_lfs_9903]. 

BE
DK

DE

IE

EL
ES

FR
IT NL

AT

PT

FI

SE

UK

BG

CZ
EE

LV

LT
HU

PO

RO

SL

SK
y = -0.003x + 0.75

R² = 0.28

y = 0.007x - 0.03
R² = 0.51

-1.0

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

C
h

an
ge

 in
 R

&
D

 in
ve

st
m

en
t 

as
 %

 o
f 

G
D

P
, 2

0
0

0
-

2
0

1
6

R&D investment as % of GDP, 2000, EU=100

R&D

EU14 NMS11EU15* 

BE

DK
DE

IE

EL ES

FR

IT

NL

AT

PT

FISE

UK BG

CZ

EE

HU

LV
LT

PO RO
SL

SK

y = -0.12x + 5.7
R² = 0.93

y = -0.07x + 2.3
R² = 0.47

-35

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

C
h

an
ge

 in
 %

 o
f 

p
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

, 2
0

1
7

-2
0

0
1

Early leavers, Early leavers from education and training, % of the population aged 18-
24 with at most lower secondary education and not in further education or training,

2001, EU=100

Early school leavers

EU14 NMS11EU15* 

IE

BE

DE

EL

ES FR
IT

AT

PT

FI

DK

SE

UK

EE

LV

LT

SL

SK

CZ

HR

HU

PO

RO

EU

y = -0.65x + 9.3
R² = 0.35

y = -0.51x - 23
R² = 0.61

-30.0

-20.0

-10.0

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

-80.0 -60.0 -40.0 -20.0 0.0 20.0 40.0

C
h

an
ge

 in
 n

et
 s

to
ck

 o
f 

FD
I i

n
 %

 G
D

P
, 2

0
0

5
-2

0
1

6

Net stock of FDI as % GDP, 2005

Foreign Direct Investment

EU13 (excl. NL) NMSEU15* 

BE

DK

DEIE

EL
ES

FR

IT

NL

AT

PT

FI

SE

UK

BG

CZ
EE

HR

LV
LT

HU

PO

RO

SL
SK

y = -0.48x + 19.3
R² = 0.74

-15.0

-10.0

-5.0

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

0 50 100 150 200
G

ro
w

th
 o

f 
sh

ar
e 

o
f 

w
o

rk
in

g 
ag

e 
p

o
p

u
la

ti
o

n
 w

it
h

 
te

rt
ia

ry
 e

d
u

ca
ti

o
n

, 2
0

0
4

 -
2

0
1

6

Share of working age populiation with tertiary education, 2004

Tertiary education

EU14 NMS11 Linear (EU)EU15* 



CONVERGENCE IN THE EUROPEAN UNION: INSIDE AND OUTSIDE THE EURO | 13 

 

  
Source: AMECO [NETM]. Source: OECD. 
 Note: A reduction in the PMR signifies further flexibility. 

 

 

Source: Own calculations based on AMECO data.  
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4 Concluding remarks 

Convergence and growth are two very complex phenomena, which cannot be fully treated in one short 

contribution. We thus concentrated only on one question, namely whether there is an association 

between euro area membership and convergence. We find that this is not the case. The key dividing 

line in terms of growth and convergence in the EU is between the NMS11 and the rest. The euro crisis, 

of course, had a strong and lasting impact on growth in some countries, but the new euro entrants from 

the NMS11 did not experience these problems. The two general trends of East-West convergence and 

lack of convergence among the older MSs are thus independent of euro area membership.  

The general argument why premature euro area membership might endanger convergence is its 

potential to trigger boom-bust cycles. Such cycles have occurred over the last two decades and have 

proven to be very destructive. However, these cycles have also occurred in countries that were not in 

the eurozone, with Iceland possibly being the extreme example. Here again it is not clear that euro area 

membership was a key element in creating the problem. 

Moreover, the future might be different from the recent past. The euro area has now given itself a set 

of institutions, which should mitigate the fall-out from financial excess; and make their recurrence less 

likely. Completing the Banking Union and strengthening the Capital Markets Union would further 

contribute to financial market stability and thus convergence. 

The available forecasts suggest that over the next few years the NMS11 are set to remain somewhat 

more dynamic than the 'old' member states. But the East-West convergence process is slowing down 

somewhat, while it might start again among the old member states.  

The example of the US suggests that a considerable level of income differences is likely to remain in an 

economically diversified continental-sized economic area. The EU, however, has some way to go yet 

before it reaches the US benchmark. 

There is still a considerable distance between the NMS11 and the EU15 in terms of achieving the Europe 

2020 indicators, but it is narrowing. Nevertheless, there is little evidence of overall convergence across 

all MSs in their attainment of the goals established under the Europe 2020 strategy. Any new 

overarching growth strategy for the EU should consider how to set more ambitious benchmarks that 

go beyond Cohesion policies. 
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